

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE
STATE OF FLORIDA FIFTH DISTRICT**

JASON HASSAN BAXTER,

Appellant,

CASE NO. 5D23-0118

LT CASE NO. 16-2021-MM014027-AXXX

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FLORIDA SHERIFFS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

ROBERT WAYNE EVANS, ESQ.

BENJAMIN M. LAGOS, ESQ.

ALLEN, NORTON & BLUE, P.A.

906 North Monroe Street, Suite 100

Tallahassee, Florida 32303

revans@anblaw.com

blagos@anblaw.com

Counsel for Florida Sheriffs Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. An Officer’s Belief that the Smell Emanating from Inside a Stopped Vehicle is Marijuana Establishes a Reasonable Suspicion of Criminal Activity for an Investigatory Detention	4
A. Marijuana’s History in the United States	7
B. Marijuana and the Fourth Amendment	10
C. The Smell of Marijuana Provides Reasonable Suspicion to Detain for Further Investigation	14
II. The Facts in this Case Support a Finding of Reasonable Suspicion Under a Totality of the Circumstances	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baptiste v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 2008)	14
<i>Baxter v. State</i> , 2023 Fla. App. LEXIS 7381 (Fla. 5th DCA 2023)	5, 15, 19
<i>Burnett v. State</i> , 246 So. 3d 516 (Fla. 5th DCA 2018)	3, 16, 17
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013)	13
<i>G.M. v. State</i> , 981 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	12
<i>G.M. v. State</i> , 19 So. 3d 973 (Fla. 2009)	5
<i>Hatcher v State</i> , 342 So. 3d 807 (Fla. 1st DCA 2022)	6, 13, 18, 19
<i>Heath v. State</i> , 1988 Fla. App. LEXIS 5170 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	16
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	14
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 275 So. 3d 800 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019)	20
<i>Kilburn v. State</i> , 297 So. 3d 671 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020)	3, 16, 17
<i>Owens v. State</i> , 317 So. 3d 1218 (Fla. 2d DCA 2021)	12, 16

<i>Regalado v. State</i> , 25 So. 3d 600 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	15
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 592 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1992)	15, 21
<i>State v. Betz</i> , 815 So. 2d 627 (Fla. 2002)	11
<i>State v. Brookins</i> , 290 So. 3d 1100 (Fla. 2d DCA 2020)	11
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 54 So. 3d 530 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011)	11
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 222 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969)	10
<i>State v. Nord</i> , 2020 Fla. Cir. LEXIS 14313 (Fla. 20th JC, Collier Cty., Aug. 6, 2020)	14
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 712 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	5
<i>State v. Sarria</i> , 97 So. 3d 282 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	12
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 967 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	11
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	2, 6, 15, 21

Acts, Statutes & Other Authorities

Public Acts of the Sixty-Third Congress, Pub. L. 223, ch. 1, §§ 1-12 (1914)	7
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 812 (1970)	8

Narcotic Control Act of 1956, Pub. L. No. 728, §§ 101-109, 70 Stat. 567 (1956) 8

Harrison Narcotics Tax Act, Pub. L. 63-223, 38 § 785 (1914)..... 8

Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 334, 132 Stat. 4490 (codified as amended in scattered sections of Pub. L. 334 (2018)) 4

Fla. Stat. § 581.217 4

Fla. Stat. § 893.13(6)(e) 12

F.D. Thomas, et al., *Alcohol and Drug Prevalence Among Seriously or Fatally Injured Road Users*, https://www.nhtsa.gov/sites/nhtsa.gov/files/2022-12/Alcohol-Drug-Prevalence-Among-Road-Users-Report_112922-tag.pdf (last visited Dec. 13, 2023) 10

National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism – Alcohol Policy Information System, *About Cannabis Policy*, <https://alcoholpolicy.niaaa.nih.gov/about/about-cannabis-policy#jumpmenu-4> (last visited Dec. 13, 2023) 7, 8

Ryan S. King, *The war on marijuana: The transformation of the war on drugs in the 1990s*, <https://harmreductionjournal.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/1477-7517-3-6> (last visited Dec. 13, 2023) 9

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, *Key Substance Use and Mental Health Indicators in the United States: Results from the 2019 National Survey on Drug Use and Health*, <https://www.samhsa.gov/data/sites/default/files/reports/rpt29393/2019NSDUHFFRPDFWHTML/2019NSDUHFFR1PDFW090120.pdf> (last visited Dec. 13, 2023) 9

The Editors of Encyclopedia Britannica, *War on Drugs*, <https://www.britannica.com/topic/war-on-drugs> (last visited Dec. 13, 2023) 8
